SP John S. a.



भारतीय डांक विभाग DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA मुख्य पोस्टमास्टर जनरत का कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL,

पश्चिमबंगाल सर्किल / WEST BENGAL CIRCLE, कोलकाता/ KOLKATA - 700012.

U/E

To,

- 1. The Director, Kolkata GPO, Kolkata 700001.
- 2. The Executive Engineer, Postal Electric Division, Kolkata 700012.
- 3. The SSPOs, North Kolkata Division, Kolkata-700037.
- 4. The Sr. Postmaster, Barabazar HPO Kolkata -700007.

No. Est/B/Z-02/Misc/08

Dated at Kolkata-12 the 77.05.2019.

Subject: Grant of Selection Grade to Lift Operator (other than Civil and Electrical Wings) working in the Department of Posts.

Kindly find enclosed herewith the Directorate letter No. 25-17/2017-PE-I dated 03.05.2019 for information, guidance and necessary action.

Encio: As stated above.

(S. K. Bera)

Asstt. Director of Postal Services (Staff, Estt & Plg.)
O/o the Chief Postmaster General
West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-12.

Copy forwarded to:

1. The ADPS (TO), Circle Office, Kolkata -12 for uploading the copy in Circle website.

(S. K. I

Asstt. Director of Postal Services (Staff, Estt & Plg.)
O/o the Chief Postmaster General

West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-12.

No. 25-17/2017-PE-I Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Posts (PE-I Section)

Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi – 110001 Dated: 03rd May, 2019

To,

All Chief Postmasters General / Postmasters General

Subject: Grant of Selection Grade to Lift Operators (other than Civil and Electrical Wings) working in the Department of Posts.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to the above mentioned subject, this is to state that the Civil Wing of this Department, vide its letter no. 3·2/2013·CWP/627 dated 03.06.2013, granted selection Grade to Sh. K. L. Tiwary, Lift Operator, on completion of 8 years of service in the grade of Lift Operator. Subsequently, the Postal Electrical Circle, New Delhi, vide its Office Order no. SE (E)/DOP/ND/446 dated 29.07.2016, also extended the benefit of selection grade to the Lift Operator in Electrical Wing after completion of 8 years of regular service.

- 2. Approval of the Competent Authority is hereby conveyed for grant of Selection Grade to the Lift Operators (other than Civil and Electrical Wings), in Level ·4 of the Pay Matrix (Pre-revised scale of Rs. 5200-20200 + Rs. 2400 Grade Pay) working in the administrative control of the Circles, after completion of 8 years of regular service.
- 3. The grant of the selection grade is, however, subject to completion of formalities of conducting DPC, Vigilance Clearance, scrutiny of CR/APAR.

Yours faithfully,

(Harpreet Kaur Manchanda) Asstt. Director General (PE-I)

Tele: 011-2304 4984

Copy to:-

- 1. Sr.PPS to Secretary (Posts) / Sr.PPS to Director General Postal Services.
- 2. PPS/ PS to Addl. DG (Co-ordination)/ Member (Banking)/ Member (O)/ Member (P)/ Member (Planning & HRD)/ Member (PLI)/ Member (Tech).
- 3. Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser.
- 4. Chief General Manager, BD Directorate / Parcel Directorate / PLI Directorate
- 5. Sr. Deputy Director General (PAF)
- 6. Director, RAKNPA / GM, CEPT / Directors of All PTCs.
- 7. Addl. Director General, Army Postal Service, New Delhi.
- 8. Director General P&T (Audit), Civil Lines, New Delhi.
- 9. Secretary, Postal Services Board/ All Deputy Directors General.
- 10. All General Managers (Finance) / Directors Postal Accounts / DDAP.
- 11. Chief Engineer (Civil), Postal Directorate.
- 12. PE-II/PAP/PCC/SPN-I/SPN-II Sections.
- 13. All recognized Federations / Unions / Associations
- 14. GM, CEPT for uploading the order on the India Post web site
- 15. Guard File
- 16. Spare copies.